

Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation Investigative Report

STORNEY OF BERAL

2024-4066

Officer Involved Critical Incident - Christoper Gorak,

(S)

Investigative Activity: Processing of Involved Officer

Involves: Christopher Gorak (V)

Activity Date: 12/24/2024

Activity Location: Middletown City Building: 1 Donham Plaza, Middletown,

Ohio 45042 (Scene #2)

Authoring Agent: Crime Scene Technician Dylan Wical #206

Narrative:

On December 24th, 2024, the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation (BCI) was requested by the Middletown Police Department (MPD) to investigate an Officer Involved Critical Incident (OICI). It was reported that the MPD responded to a disturbance call at 1004 Park Lane Unit A, Middletown, Ohio, 45042. The responding officers made contact with Christopher Gorak (Gorak) and an OICI occurred (See CST Holly Ryzeck's *Scene Processing* report for additional information).

Crime Scene Technician (CST) Dylan Wical was assigned to assist with the
documentation of the involved officer, Officer at the
Middletown Police Department located at the Middletown City Building (1 Donham
Plaza, Middletown, Ohio, 45042). CST Wical arrived at approximately 2155 hours and photographed as he was upon his arrival. He was in his agency issued uniform which consisted of a Middletown Police uniform shirt with their insignias on both shoulders and a ballistic vest with a Middletown Police badge, as well as a name badge.
reportedly discharged his service weapon during the OICI. His service weapon was a Glock 45, (S/N: 9mm semi-automatic handgun with a mounted Holosun sight and TLR-1 HL Streamlight (S/N). CST Wical observed one cartridge in the chamber and 17 cartridges in the seated magazine. The two spare magazines were found to be fully loaded. The handgun, seated magazine, and cartridges were collected as Item 1.

CST Wical cleared the Middletown Police Department at approximately 2232 hours and responded to Scene 1. CST Wical transferred Item 1 to CST Holly Ryzeck at 2346 hours. CST Wical cleared from Scene 1 at approximately 0045 hours.

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law - a statute, an administrative rule, or any rule of procedure.